501775011 01/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Scott Beckham	01/02/2012
Christopher Charles Andrews	01/03/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tyco Healthcare Group LP	
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street	
City:	Mansfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02048	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13308476

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)261-6225 Phone: 508-261-8000

Email: iplegalus@covidien.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Covidien

Address Line 1: 15 Hampshire Street

Address Line 4: Mansfield, MASSACHUSETTS 02048

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H-KN-02505

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth A. O'Brien

Total Attachments: 1

501775011

source=HKN-02505-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027475 FRAME: 0657 13308476

CH \$40,00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, David Scott BECKHAM, a U.S. citizen, residing at 271 Mesa Drive, Costa Mesa, CA 92627; and Christopher Charles ANDREWS, a U.S. citizen, residing at 33445 Skylark Drive, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a POSITIONING AND DETACHING IMPLANTS for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 13/308,476, filed on November 30, 2011;

AND WHEREAS, TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Limited Partnership, with its principal place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

David Scott BECKHAM

Class Andres Andres

Christopher Charles ANDREWS

Date

OZ VAN 2012

Date

O3 Jan 12

Date

DM_US 31204153-1,080373.0308

RECORDED: 01/04/2012

PATENT REEL: 027475 FRAME: 0658